
 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A 
CHYMUNEDOL 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD MERCHER, 2 RHAGFYR 2020, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Jenkins (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister 
a/ac McGarry 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion 4 Tachwedd 2020 Pwyllgor Craffu Cymuned a 
Gwasanaethau Oedolion 

 
 

 

4   Digartrefedd - Diweddariad ar yr Ymateb i Argyfwng COVID-19 a 
Chyflawni Model Gwasanaeth y Dyfodol  (Tudalennau 11 - 88) 
 
Briffio’r Pwyllgor. 
  
Nid yw Atodiadau 1, 2 a 4 o Atodiad A i'w cyhoeddi gan eu bod yn 
cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig o'r disgrifiad a geir ym 
mharagraffau 14 a 21 (Atodiad 1 a 4) a pharagraff 16 (Atodiad 2) o 
Atodlen 12A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. Credir, yn holl 
amgylchiadau'r achos, fod budd y cyhoedd mewn cynnal yr 
eithriad yn gorbwyso budd y cyhoedd mewn datgelu'r wybodaeth. 
 

4.35 pm 

5   Busnes y Pwyllgor  (Tudalennau 89 - 94) 
 

5.20 pm 



 

I'r Aelodau gael y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf am ohebiaeth a Blaenraglen 
Waith y Pwyllgor.  
 
 

6   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

 

7   Y Ffordd Ymlaen   
 

5.25 pm 

8   Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf – 13 Ionawr 2021   
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 26 Tachwedd 2020 
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 



 

GWE-DARLLEDU 
 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
4 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, 

Lister and McGarry 
 

98 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
99 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
100 :   MINUTES - TO FOLLOW  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
101 :   CARDIFF AND VALE OF GLAMORGAN REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING 

BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020 & ANNUAL PLAN 2020-21  
 
Members were advised that this item enabled them to consider and review the work 
of the Board relating to the safeguarding of adults during the year 2019-20, along 
with its priorities for the upcoming year.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member Social Care, 
Health & Well-being; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities and 
Co-Chair of the Board and Mel Roach - Strategic Business Manager for the Cardiff & 
Vale Safeguarding Boards.  
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Elsmore to make a statement in which she said 
that 2019/20 was a significant year in terms of strengthening the partnership 
approach and the integration between Children and Adult Services and this was 
embedded into the Boards structure.  A number of events have been held to raise 
awareness around safeguarding, there has been a digital awards ceremony, an 
annual development day and domestic abuse workshop among others. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Members. 
 
Members considered that the Board Structure was complex and asked how it could 
be ensured that things work as they should.  Officers agreed it was complex and 
advise that the structure in all its intricate detail, including the groups that report to it, 
is outlined in the Annual Report.  The simplified structure was Board/Groups/Sub-
Groups/Task and Finish Groups was what officers are working to achieve; there is a 
need for clear Governance arrangements; a clear reporting framework and 
accountability. Progress had been made in getting groups to a manageable level, this 
was stalled by Covid but things are getting back on track now there is more 
confidence with remote working. 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members noted the significant responsibilities of the Board and asked how 
accountable it was.  Officers considered that attendance on the Board was incredible; 
there was energy from a wide range of organisations and the scale of the ambition 
means that perhaps some thought is needed to being really focussed on where 
attention needs to be directed.  The Board needs to learn from the Child Protection 
Reviews and impacts on being proactive going forward.  It is all about procedures 
being followed and a focus on prevention and the impact is starting to be seen now. 
 
Members considered there was discrepancy between procedures in place between 
children and adults with regard to prevention and outside agencies and asked about 
visiting vulnerable adults and children in residential care.  Officers advised that there 
was an All Wales Procedure which has had an impact in Children’s but in Adult’s 
there was a huge shift in making sure that the individual is at the core of any services 
the Council provides; a person centred approach where service users are able to 
direct services in a way that’s best for them. 
 
Members referred to Training and asked if there was a multi-agency training strategy 
and if so how it is recorded and monitored.  Officers explained that resources were 
limited but they link in with training providers, local authorities and other agencies; 
find out what the workforce needs and then how they can be supported to deliver 
that; they also use train the trainer. 
 
Members noted that the Board reviews its own performance and asked what 
provisions there were to ensure that the review was robust.  Officers explained they 
are quire regulated by Welsh Government, they use a self-assessment toolkit with is 
produced by Welsh Government and Social Care Wales; this is undertaken as part of 
the development day and has to be reported to Welsh Government.  Welsh 
Government get results from each of the six boards in Wales.  Officers added that 
they also work with the National Independent Board for Advice. 
 
Members asked about the impact on service users if the Board did not perform well.  
Officers explained that if the Board did not perform well and was not fulfilling its 
responsibility effectively then the danger would be losing the opportunity for 
contextual safeguarding.  The Board has to integrate and be connected so that all 
aspects of intervention are there. 
 
Members discussed the membership of the Board in relation to third sector 
organisations and were advised that the NSPCC are now one of three joint Chairs 
and that report lists the full membership including the seven third sector members. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
102 :   COUNCIL NEW BUILD DELIVERY PROGRAMME & CHANNEL VIEW 

REDEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Members were advised that this item enabled them to carry out pre-decision scrutiny 
on the Council New Build Delivery Programme and Phase 1 of the Channel View 
scheme ahead of its consideration by Cabinet. Members were advised that due to 

Tudalen 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

confidential information contained in Appendix A this item would be considered in two 
parts if required, and any questionings relating to the detail contained in Appendix A 
must be asked during the closed session.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities, Sarah McGill Director People and Communities and David Jaques, 
Housing Development Manager.   
 
The Chairperson invited Cllr Thorne to make a statement in which she said that the 
report to be considered by Cabinet provides an update on the progress to date of our 
new build programme, the numbers of homes completed to date and the numbers of 
homes being built on site or working their way through the planning process.  
 
The development programme has the capacity to deliver between 2500 and 2700 
new council homes.  The report recommends an approach for the tendering of 
contractors for the projects over £5 million in value that would speed up some 
elements of the process. 
 
The report also provides an update of the Masterplan for the Channel view 
redevelopment proposal and recommends the progression on the scheme onto 
Phase 1 subject to a successful public consultation taking place during November. 
Channel view will deliver around 360 new homes for the local community; Set new 
standards in quality, low carbon development; Provide attractive public spaces and 
provide an improvement to the Marl.  
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Members. 
 
Members noted the importance of architectural legacy and made reference to the 
Goldsmith Street development in Norwich and asked if it would be better if Channel 
View were linked to the Gas Works site.  Officers agreed that the architecture needs 
to be pushed further.  Other schemes have been used in their thinking and designs 
will evolve from the very early stages.  There will be a flow/connectivity from the 
park/bridge/Ferry Road/Gas Works and green infrastructure would be very important.  
It was also important to encourage shared surfaces and areas where children can 
play and cars have to drive very slowly.  There would also be green spaces with 
public realm, informal play areas and fruit trees growing. 
 
Members asked if the total number of units would be more or less than are currently 
there.  Officers advised that there would be more. 
 
Members asked about the current occupants, where they would go when demolition 
starts and whether the Council is obliged to provide similar accommodation for 
Council tenants.  Members also asked about private tenants and Compulsory 
Purchase Orders, asking if there was a guaranteed value on buy backs.  Officers 
explained that only Phase 1 of the development requires resident to move.  There 
are three private residents in phase 1 and they have indicated that they wish to sell 
and move elsewhere however discussions are ongoing.  Council tenants would need 
to be rehoused.  The Council would want to avoid CPO where possible however it 
would be market value plus compensation payment and reasonable legal and moving 
costs paid. 

Tudalen 7



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members asked how confident Officers were on obtaining funding for the bridge.  
Officers explained that the scheme cannot deliver the full costs of the bridge, it can’t 
be certain but the team were exploring many innovative grant opportunities
[...]
 down to the execution of the scheme and reaching the bar that has been set.  
Members asked about the confidence in delivering the scheme.  Officers stated that 
the team do an exceptional job; it is a complex scheme and it will need a wide range 
of external professional support.  A focus would be kept at all times as they want this 
to be an exemplar scheme. 
 
There were no questions on confidential Appendix A. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 

Tudalen 8



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
103 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
104 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 2 DECEMBER 2020  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.15 pm 
 

Tudalen 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen 10



  
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD                 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

COMMUNITY & ADULTS SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

              

        2 Dec 2020 

 

 

COMMITTEE BRIEFING - HOMLESSNESS – AN UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE 

TO THE COVID-19 CRISIS AND DELIVERING THE FUTURE SERVICE MODEL 

 

 

Appendices 1, 2 and 4 of Appendix A are not for publication as they contain exempt 

information of the description contained in paragraphs 14 and 21 (Appendix 1 and 4) and 

paragraph 16 (Appendix 2) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. It is viewed 

that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To provide Committee Members with an update on the council’s response in 

addressing homelessness following the initial outbreak of covid-19 and its 

proposals for delivering the future service model.  

 

2. The Cabinet Member for Housing & Communities will be in attendance at the 

meeting, supported by officers from Housing & Communities who will provide 

Committee Members with a presentation which will include; a summary and 

update on the proposals contained in the July Cabinet Report, including any 

known outcome of the Welsh Government funding bids and any subsequent 

changes to proposals. Insight into the current context of homelessness and rough 

sleeping in the present winter months and how this is being addressed and an 

update on the ‘Real Change’ campaign. 

 

Tudalen 11

Eitem Agenda 4



  
 

3. In order to provide Committee Members with the full context of how the Council is 

addressing homelessness and rough sleeping following the outbreak of covid-19, 

the Cabinet Report and its subsequent appendices which were taken to the 

Cabinet meeting held on July 16 is attached to this report. Members should note 

that Appendices 1, 2 and 4 of the Cabinet Report (Appendix A) are exempt from 

publication. Members are requested to keep this information confidential, in line 

with their responsibilities as set out in the Members Code of Conduct and the 

Cardiff Undertaking for Councillors. 

 

4. The Cabinet Report presents background information regarding the impact of the 

initial outbreak of covid-19 on homelessness and rough sleeping and the 

Council’s subsequent response. In total, 182 units of supported accommodation 

were established during the initial outbreak of covid-19 crisis made up of: 

o 20 Isolation units (Shipping container developments in Ely and Butetown – 

recently completed and intended for family temporary accommodation, 

repurposed to meet this need.)  

o 2 Hotels (130 units between the OYO in Riverside and the Youth Hostel 

Hotel in Splott) 

o Move on accommodation (16 units in Countisbury House, Llanrumney) 

o Re-purposed building (16 units at the Parade in Plasneweydd)  

 

5. Along with setting out the Council’s response to the crisis, the Cabinet Report 

provides proposals to ensure continuation in provisions once the initial lockdown 

measures are rel
[...]
han relying on building regulation 

standards. 

 A full risk assessment is undertaken on the siting of modular housing for 

family homeless provision on the Gasworks site, Grangetown. 

 That there is thoughtful selection of those who will live at the Gasworks 

site, who should be able to become integrated and feel comfortable in such 

a community setting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 14



  
 

Structure of the meeting 

7. This item be considered in two parts: an open session, where Members will be 

able to ask questions on the briefing provided by officers at the meeting along 

with the attached papers that are in the public domain. Followed by a closed 

session, where recording will be ceased, for Members who wish to ask questions 

that pertain to Confidential Appendices 1, 2 and 4 of Appendix A. 

 

Structure of the Papers 

8. To facilitate the scrutiny the following appendices are attached to this report: 

Appendix A – Report to Cabinet, taken to Cabinet in July 2020; 

Homelessness – The Response to the Covid-19 crisis and delivering the future 

service model 

The following appendices are attached to Appendix A: 

Confidential Appendix 1 – costs associated to Gasworks & Hayes Place  
Confidential Appendix 2 – exempt legal implications relating to the Cabinet  
                                             Report 
Appendix 3 – Revenue Costs 
Confidential Appendix 4 – Capital Costs  
Appendix 5 – Cabinet Response to CASSC recommendations regarding  
                       temporary and supported accommodation – the single persons  
                       gateway. 
Appendix 6 - Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Scope of the Scrutiny 

9. During this scrutiny, Members will receive a briefing on the current provision in 

place in addressing homelessness and rough sleeping following the outbreak of 

covid-19 and including the current winter months and explore: 

a. Proposals for future services for homelessness and rough sleeping 

b. Key factors shaping the
[...]
 on: the single person’s gateway, winter provision, how hostels work 

together, supported accommodation and overall support services. 

 

26. During 2019, the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee held a meeting 

dedicated to homelessness, hearing from frontline providers and partners. In 

September 2019, a Committee report on temporary and supported accommodation 

and the Single Person Gateway was presented to Cabinet. This report recommended 

changes in approach and operation to assist effective transitioning through the 

housing system to reduce unsuccessful moves. 

 

27.  Cabinet agreed a response to this report at their meeting in December 2019. Out of 

nine recommendations, Cabinet agreed seven in full and agreed two in principle. 

Attached at Appendix 5 are the Committees recommendations following their 2019 

meeting dedicated to temporary and supported accommodation and the Single 

Person Gateway, along with the Cabinet’s response.  

 

Way Forward 

28. Councillor Lynda Thorne (Cabinet Member, Housing and Communities), Sarah McGill 

(Corporate Director, People and Communities), Jane Thomas (Assistant Director, 

Housing and Communities) and Dave Jaques (Operational Manager, Development 

and Regeneration), will attend to provide Members with an update on July proposals 

and how homelessness and rough sleeping is being addressed within the current 

winter months. 

 

29. All Members are reminded of the need to maintain confidentiality with regard to  

      the information provided in Appendices 1, 2 and 4 of Appendix A.  

Tudalen 21



  
 

 
Legal Implications 

  

30. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. 

However, legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are 

implemented with or without any modifications. Any 
[...]
and staff has been positive and there has been no 
community impact reported. Some capital expenditure is required on site to improve 
security such as CCTV, safety screens and door entry systems. There is also potential to 
add in more self-contained accommodation by remodelling a wing previously used for staff 
at a later stage of the year.  
 
The Challenge Continues 
Since March there has been an increased demand from single homeless (45 individuals a 
week being housed in some weeks, compared to an average of 25 previously) there is also 
the risk of early release of prisoners planned although numbers at this stage are unknown. 
Another concern is when lockdown measures end and the suspension of evictions is lifted a 
spike in demand is expected. 
 
There are currently 29 people in provision who have no recourse to public funds, this 
number is likely to increase over the coming months. During COVID-19 asylum seekers 
who have received a decision continued to receive accommodation and subsistence from 
the Home Office as the move on process was suspended, once this is removed there is a 
potential high number of refugees and leave to remain clients expected to request support 
from the Council for housing. 
 
The current accommodation available in the City and the high levels of support needed will 
not meet existing demand so immediate and urgent additional provision has to be put in 
place. 
 
There is also the need to continue meeting health and wellbeing needs – Our clients are 
more likely to suffer from mental ill health, physical ill health and substance misuse, and at 
the same time less likely to access the health services they need. (Tri Morbidity 
 
Meeting the needs of Single Homeless People in Cardiff 
The experience of the response to the pandemic so far, combined with the work previously 

Tudalen 66



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 

Equality Impact Assessment  
Corporate Assessment Template 

 

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorise

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2 DECEMBER 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, 

Lister and McGarry 
 

105 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Norma Mackie as a new member of the 
Committee. 
 
Apologies had been received from David Jaques and Sarah McGill advised that she 
would be late attending. 
 
106 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
107 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the 4th November 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
108 :   HOMELESSNESS - AN UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 

CRISIS AND DELIVERING THE FUTURE SERVICE MODEL  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item provided Members with an update on 
homelessness and rough sleeping following the initial outbreak of covid-19 and in the 
current winter months. 

 
Members were reminded that due to confidential information contained in Appendix 
1, 2 & 4 this item will be considered in two parts and any questionings relating to the 
detail contained in these Appendices must be asked during the closed session. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities and Jane Thomas, Assistant Director Housing & Communities. 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Thorne to make a statement in which she said 
that the presentation will show the great work put in by Officers to respond to the 
pandemic to make sure that rough sleepers and those in emergency hostel 
accommodation were able to self-isolate.  Councillor Thorne paid tribute to the 
Council’s Senior Officers for their speedy response to the pandemic and the work of 
the homeless teams and the partner organisation team who have worked so hard to 
bring almost everyone in off the street. 
 
Councillor Thorne noted that rough sleeping numbers had gone down to eight but 
had gone up this week stating that many of those were from outside of Cardiff.  
 
Councillor Thorne paid tribute to Senior Officers who were putting measures in place 
to ensure there was no going back and to take the Council’s vision forward of a no 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

first night out policy and that there would be no reason for anyone to remain sleeping 
rough.  
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments. 
 
In reference to the YHA hostel, Members asked what date this provision had been 
extended to and were advised it had been extended to June with a break clause in 
March.  Members further asked what the reason for the extension was and if Officers 
were confident in finances.  Officers explained that they were confident up until 
March but they had Welsh Government assurances if they need to extend again. The 
reason for the extension is the level of need. 
 
Members discussed the ASB/Crime issues reported in the press, asking if they had 
been resolved and also asking if Officer accept that sometimes third parties are 
adversely affected by the Council’s decisions to temporarily house homeless people.  
Officers explained that the issues reported in the press related more to the OYO in 
Riverside where impacts had been felt more by the community and the Council took 
the decision to close it due to those impacts on third parties.  In relation to the YHA, 
Officers explained it was in a more secluded location, not central to a community so 
there had been less complaints.  Officers understand that these are difficult clients 
and understand community concerns; where there are complaints from residents, 
Officers take them very seriously and take prompt actions.  The Cabinet Member 
added in relation to Tyndall Street that people have made it their home; there had 
been engagement with local Councillors and the Police; staff know to escalate 
issues; the hostel’s number and email address with local residents so they can make 
direct contact with any issues.  The Cabinet Member also noted that the issues 
experienced at Newport Road were caused by visitors rather than residents. 
 
Members asked when Officers will know about funding and were advised they should 
know by the end of December when the Welsh Government gets its settlement from 
the UK Government.  As contingency there is a phasing out of the smaller houses 
which will release funding over the next 3 years. 
 
Members referred to homeless people from outside of Cardiff and asked which areas 
they are coming from; whether Cardiff is becoming a destination place for the 
homeless and if so what the other Local Authorities are doing about it.  Officers 
explained that there have always been Out of County homeless people in Cardiff; 
they are not usually housed unless they are under the waiver system but at the 
moment Welsh Government are asking that everyone is housed.  Cardiff offers a 
range of services but also begging opportunities.  There are reconnection services 
run by the Salvation Army.  Some people are have no recourse to public funds, again 
these would not normally be housed but are currently due to the public health crisis.  
With regard to the areas that they come from, it was a broad picture which could 
range from Cornwall, Merthyr and Bridgend; respective local authorities are 
supposed to house them. 
 
Members asked why smaller houses are less successful and Officers advised that 
clients have changed; there are more substance misuse and mental health issues 
combined, to house these clients in a small house of 5/6 vulnerable people with no 
24 hour support is not appropriate provision. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members asked questions around capacity and noted there seemed to be a focus on 
short/medium term rather than long term.  Officers explained that there are various 
move on schemes such as Housing First and SAIL; people need to be supported on 
different levels depending on need.  There was also work to be done with the Private 
Rented Sector and single person units.  There was a need for more move on 
accommodation and more supported accommodation as there are currently lot of 
people with high support needs. 
 
Members discussed Giving Differently noting that the initiative could have been more 
successful if better locations and public messaging had been used.  Officers 
explained that Giving Differently had been set up by For Cardiff and agreed it had not 
worked very well.  During the pandemic, Officers started the Real Change Campaign 
whereby people report where they see rough sleepers, rather being asked for money.  
Currently there are 2/4 reported weekly and the outreach team go to the rough 
sleepers straight away to encourage them into services and provide support.  
Members welcomed this but noted that some people do want to give money to help 
when they see rough sleepers and that an immediate way to give to a charity could 
work.  Officers stated they did not rule out trying Giving Differently in the future but it 
was important that people report rough sleepers so that immediate help can be 
offered.  The Cabinet Member shared Members’ frustrations around Giving 
Differently, stating that where people did give the money helped with into work and 
into training.  The slow roll out had not helped the scheme.  She added that it was 
important that people understand that there is no need for anyone to sleep on the 
streets as there is enough accommodation and support and she encouraged all 
Members to share the relevant contact details on their social media. 
 
Members asked if there was work being done with Cardiff University or other 
organisations to try and root out homelessness at the very early stages.  Officers 
advised that there is a project with Llamau to work with schools looking at very early 
prevention which was of the utmost importance. 
 
Members referred to the five year lease system and wondered if it was an opportunity 
to get other families into the scheme. Officers advised that landlords were keen for 
five year schemes. 
 
Members wished to commend the wonderful work of the outreach teams. 
 
Members were concerned about timings with regard to the closure of provision in 
Adams Court and sought assurance that individuals affected by the works at Adams 
Court would not be negatively impact and receive continuation in service. It was 
confirmed to Members that all individuals affected by the work had been successfully 
moved out of Adams Court, with some individuals housed in the flats next door, who 
also wished to move, being successfully supported to do so. Members were further 
advised that half of Adams Court is being used as a winter night shelter in order to 
ensure adequate winter provision, and that as work is complete on the building it will 
be returned to the council on a phased basis in order to help facilitate capacity.  
 
Members were concerned about the church night shelters not being used as extra 
winter provision due to the pandemic and asked if this leaves any gaps in provision.  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Officers shared the concern over winter provision but reassured members there was 
enough provision. 
 
Members asked about security in Adamsdown and Hayes Place, Officers explained 
that it was not just CCTV, although there was CCTV in place that reports directly to 
the ARC; there were also ‘night guards’ which allow staff to focus on supporting 
clients 24 hours a day. 
 
Members referred to the Private Rented Sector and provision being reduced due to 
regulation and asked if Officers were concerned.  Officers stated they were very 
concerned about the reduction; there was a need for a 5 year scheme meaning less 
risks for landlords; Officers were keen to expand this. 
 
Members considered that the lease scheme sounded similar to the Calon scheme by 
Cadwyn; asking where in the City the schemes would be.  Officers explained the 
scheme would be more favourable to landlords than the Calon scheme and it was 
longer term accommodation.  With regards to area, they would be looking at areas 
closer to the City Centre where there was currently a lack of stock and where 
people/families want to live. 
 
Members referred to issues at Thornhill previously with temporarily housed clients 
and asked if accommodation was let and there were subsequent issues such as 
ASB, whether the tenants would be moved on.  Officers stated that they always 
respond to ASB issues and are working toward a new model for family 
accommodation, such as moving from, for example the Gasworks to permanent 
accommodation.  This means less impact on schooling.  There would still be hostel 
provision but there will be less people in temporary accommodation.  Whilst is was 
impossible to guarantee there would be no ASB, there was a team to work with them.   
 
Members asked how people are supported during the day time; noting that having 
their own bedrooms does help, there would be a need for training and support and 
asked how committed are the Council with this.  Officers explained that there would 
be TV’s in all rooms, activities in hostels, although that was difficult during the 
pandemic.  Charities and Faith groups would be involved and it was also important to 
channel the goodwill of, for example, local Boxing Clubs, Knitting Clubs etc.  The 
Cabinet Members assured Members of the Council’s commitment and wanted to 
reiterate the importance on involving local clubs, citing an example of people from a 
Llanrumney hostel starting a local Boxing Club which led to engagement and 
subsequently have been rehoused. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
109 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were updated on Committee correspondence sent and received. 
 
Members discussed the work programme and were advised that the January meeting 
would focus on social isolation and its impact on every part of society.  There would 
be a wide range of external representatives in attendance. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
110 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
111 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 13 JANUARY 2021  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.07 pm 
 


